# 503911810 07/12/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3958463

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
745 LLC	06/29/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIRST ACT INC.
Street Address:	745 BOYLSTON STREET
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02116

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8454418
Patent Number:	8469812
Patent Number:	8017857
Patent Number:	8198526
Patent Number:	8246461
Patent Number:	8414369
Patent Number:	D637190

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (561)244-1062

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 561-922-3845

**Email:** docketing@crgolaw.com

Correspondent Name: CRGO LAW

Address Line 1: 7900 GLADES ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 520

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33434

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1370-001 (PATENTS 1 OF 2)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN GREENBERG
SIGNATURE:	/Steven M. Greenberg/

503911810 PATENT REEL: 039137 FRAME: 0112

DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2016	
Total Attachments: 3		
ource=ConfirmatoryAssignment#page1.tif		
ource=ConfirmatoryAssignment#page2.tif		
ource=ConfirmatoryAssignment#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 039137 FRAME: 0113

### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned 745 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 745 Boylston Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02116, hereby:

Confirm that we have sold, assigned, and transferred to **FIRST ACT INC.** a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 745 Boylston Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02116 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in any of the following applications for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

- (i) application filed on March 8, 2010 under Application Serial No. 12/719854, now U.S. Patent No. 8,454,418, titled "METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND INSTRUMENTS";
- (ii) application filed on March 8, 2010 under Application Serial No. 12/719851, now U.S. Patent No. 8,469,812, titled "FRET AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING FRETS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND INSTRUMENTS";
- (iii) application filed on January 23, 2009 under Application Serial No. 12/359242, now U.S. Patent No. 8,017,857, titled "METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS";
- (iv) application filed on February 12, 2010 under Application Serial No. 12/705308, now U.S. Patent No. 8,198,526, titled "METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR INPUT DEVICES FOR INSTRUMENT AND/OR GAME CONTROLLERS";
- (v) application filed on January 23, 2009 under Application Serial No. 12/359237, now U.S. Patent No. 8,246,461, titled "METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STRINGED CONTROLLERS AND/OR INSTRUMENTS";
- (vi) application filed on October 14, 2009 under Application Serial No. 12/579360, now
  U.S. Patent No. 8,414,369, titled "MUSIC GAME SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PROVIDING SAME"; and
- (vii) application filed on March 8, 2010 under Application Serial No. 29/357134, now U.S.Design Patent No. D637,190, titled "GUITAR CONTROLLER";

and hereby does assign the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent

PATENT REEL: 039137 FRAME: 0114 rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, the undersigned agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

745 LLC

Bv:

Name: Anthony J. Natale, Jr.

Title: Vice President

Date: as of June 29, 2016

Date: as of June 29, 2016

WITNESS SIGNATURE

Date: as of June 29, 2016

Accepted By:

FIRST ACT INC.

Date: as of June 29, 2016

Name: Bernard Chiu

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 039137 FRAME: 0116

**RECORDED: 07/12/2016**